
AD-24 II Parts Manual
24 VAC Phase 5

as of July 17, 2000

American Dryer Corporation
88 Currant Road

Fall River, MA 02720-4781
Telephone: (508) 678-9000  /  Fax: (508) 678-9447

E-mail: techsupport@amdry.com
www.amdry.com

082500MFM/calbert ADC Part No. 450341



Retain This Manual In A Safe Place For Future Reference
American Dryer Corporation products embody advanced concepts in engineering, design, and safety.  If this product is
properly maintained, it will provide many years of safe, efficient, and trouble free operation.

ONLY qualified technicians should service this equipment.

OBSERVE ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS displayed on the equipment or specified in the installation manual included with
the dryer.

The following “FOR YOUR SAFETY” caution must be posted near the dryer in a prominent location.

We have tried to make this manual as complete as possible and hope you will find it useful.  ADC reserves the right to make
changes from time to time, without notice or obligation, in prices, specifications, colors, and material, and to change or
discontinue models.

Important
For your convenience, log the following information:

DATE OF PURCHASE ____________________________ MODEL NO. __________________________________________

RESELLER’S NAME _______________________________________________________________________________________

Serial Number(s) ________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________

Replacement parts can be obtained from your reseller or the ADC factory.  When ordering replacement parts from the factory,
you can FAX your order to ADC at (508) 678-9447 or telephone your order directly to the ADC Parts Department at (508)
678-9000.  Please specify the dryer model number and serial number in addition to the description and part number, so that
your order is processed accurately and promptly.

The illustrations on the following pages may not depict your particular dryer exactly.  The illustrations are a composite of the
various dryer models.  Be sure to check the descriptions of the parts thoroughly before ordering.

“IMPORTANT NOTE TO PURCHASER”

Information must be obtained from your local gas supplier on the instructions
to be followed if the user smells gas.  These instructions must be posted in a
prominent location near the dryer.

FOR YOUR SAFETY

Do not store or use gasoline or
other flammable vapors and
liquids in the vicinity of this or
any other appliance.

POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ

Ne pas entreposer ni utiliser d’essence
ni d’autres vapeurs ou liquides
inflammables à proximité de cet
appareil ou de tout autre appareil.

AD-24 II



Phase 5 Coin Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly ........................................................................... 3

Phase 5 OPL Microprocessor Control Panel Assembly ........................................................................... 4

Phase 5 Microprocessor Control Box Assembly

For Coin and OPL Models ............................................................................................................... 5

Microprocessor Coin Vault Assembly ...................................................................................................... 6

Main Door “Steel” Assembly .................................................................................................................. 7

Slide Meter Case Assembly ................................................................................................................ 8, 9

Cold Rolled Steel (CRS) Front Panel Assembly .................................................................................... 10

Main Door Switch Assembly (Cold Rolled Steel [CRS] Type Door) ...................................................... 11

Basket (Tumbler)/Support Assemblies ................................................................................................... 12

Lint Door Assembly .............................................................................................................................. 13

Sensor Bracket Assemblies ............................................................................................................. 14, 15

Control Door (25¢ Coin Models)

For Models Mfd. as of March 17, 2001 ......................................................................................... 16

Control Door (25¢ Coin Models)

For Models Mfd. between January 24, 2001 and March 16, 2001 .................................................. 17

Control Door (Slide Meter Models)

For Models Mfd. as of March 17, 2001 ......................................................................................... 18

Control Door (Slide Meter Models)

For Models Mfd. between January 24, 2001 and March 16, 2001 .................................................. 19

Control Door (OPL and Non 25¢ Coin Models)

For Models Mfd. as of March 17, 2001 ......................................................................................... 20

Control Door (OPL and Non 25¢ Coin Models)

For Models Mfd. between January 24, 2001 and March 16, 2001 .................................................. 21

Control Door Assembly

For Models Mfd. prior to January 24, 2001 .................................................................................... 22

Table of Contents



Basket (Tumbler) Bearing Assembly

For Models Mfd. as of April 27, 2001 ............................................................................................ 23

Basket (Tumbler) Bearing Assembly

For Models Mfd. prior to April 27, 2001 .................................................................................. 24, 25

Lint Trap Assembly ............................................................................................................................... 26

Idler Bearing Assembly ......................................................................................................................... 27

Electric Oven Assembly .................................................................................................................. 28, 29

Totally Enclosed, Fan-Cooled (T.E.F.C.) Motor Mount Assembly ......................................................... 30

Gas Burner Assembly ........................................................................................................................... 31

Sail Switch/Hi-Limit Assemblies ............................................................................................................ 32

Single-Phase (1Ø) Motor, Electric Relay Panel Assembly ...................................................................... 33

Slide Meter Control Box Assembly ....................................................................................................... 34

Outer Top/Back Guard Assemblies ....................................................................................................... 35

Electric Oven Component Application Chart ......................................................................................... 36

Additional Parts Available ..................................................................................................................... 37



34

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 132475 1 2-Pole Contactor - 24 VAC
2 150299 2 #10 x 1” Hex Washer TEK Screw
3 150300 2 #10-16 x 1/2” Hex Washer TEK Screw
4 141403 1 24 VAC Transformer
5 136057 * 1/2-Amp (Slo-Blo) Fuse
6 150301 * #8-18 x 7/16” Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw
7 136008 * Fuse Block/Strip
8 150002 2 #6-32 x 1” Round Head Machine Screw
9 120715 1 30-Position Terminal Block
10 151000 2 #6-32 Pal Nut
11 152004 1 5/16-18 Hex Nut
12 153002 1 5/16” Lock Washer
13 305520 1 Rear Contact Plate
--- 322809 1 Back Electrical Box Cover ... Not Illustrated
--- 150301 4 #8-18 x 7/16” Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw ... Not Illustrated

* As required.

Slide Meter Control Box Assembly



35

Telephone: (508) 678-9000 Fax: (508) 678-9447

Outer Top/Back Guard Assemblies

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 322809 1 Back Electrical Box Cover
2 150301 4 #8-18 x 7/16” Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw
3 330660 1 Top Back Guard
4 150301 7 #8-18 x 7/16” Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw
5 150301 10 #8-18 x 7/16” Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw
6 330767 1 Outer Top
7 330609 1 Bottom Back Guard
8 150301 13 #8-18 x 7/16” Phillips Pan Head TEK Screw
9 103500 4 Leveling Leg



36

American Dryer Corporation 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781

Electric Oven Component Application Chart

A
D

E-
24

 II

*
O

ve
n 

as
se

m
bl

ie
s 

D
O

 N
O

T
 in

cl
ud

e 
ov

en
 r

el
ay

 (
co

nt
ac

to
r)

.  
Th

is
 it

em
 m

us
t b

e 
or

de
re

d 
se

pa
ra

te
ly

.  
W

he
n 

or
de

rin
g 

O
ve

n 
A

ss
em

bl
y 

C
om

pl
et

e,
sp

ec
ify

 3
 o

r 4
 w

ire
 w

he
n 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
, a

s w
el

l a
s i

f d
ry

er
 h

as
 M

ic
ro

pr
oc

es
so

r o
r N

on
-M

ic
ro

pr
oc

es
so

r c
on

tro
ls

.

N
/A

 =
 N

ot
 a

va
ila

bl
e.

w
K

tlo
V

esah
P

eri
W

*.yss
A

nev
O

E
L

E
M

E
N

T
O

V
E

N
W

IR
E

T
E

R
M

IN
A

L
L

U
G

B
U

S
B

A
R

O
V

E
N

R
E

L
A

Y

.yt
Q

w
K

.o
NtraP

yt
Q

eziS
.o

NtraP
.yt

Q
.o

NtraP
:

N/P
110121

.o
N.ta

C
.o

NtraP

42
084/064

ø3
4ro

3
159428

6
4

900021
4

01#
003331

6
010121

2
J

AEB
253131

42
614

ø3
4ro

3
549428

6
4

800021
4

8#
001331

6
010121

2
J

AEB
253131

42
042

ø3
3

239428
6

4
900021

3
6#

002331
3

210121
1

J
AE

D
163131

42
802

ø3
4ro

3
519428

6
4

800021
3

4#
003331

4
210121

1
36

AP
D

963131

02
083

ø3
4ro

3
839428

6
4

800021
4

01#
000331

6
010121

2
J

AEB
253131

02
042

ø1
2

729428
5

4
900021

2
4#

003331
2

210121
2

J
AEF

573131

02
802

ø1
2

509428
5

4
800021

2
4#

003331
2

210121
2

J
AE

G
583131

81
084/064

ø3
4ro

3
059428

6
3

700021
4

01#
000331

6
010121

2
J

AEB
253131

81
614

ø3
4ro

3
449428

6
3

600021
4

01#
000331

6
010121

2
J

AEB
253131

81
042

ø3
3

139428
6

3
700021

3
8#

001331
4

010121
2

34
AP

D
753131

81
042

ø1
2

529428
6

3
700021

2
4#

003331
2

210121
2

36
AP

D
963131

81
802

ø3
4ro

3
419428

6
3

600021
3

6#
002331

4
010121

2
J

AE
D

163131

81
802

ø1
2

309428
6

3
600021

2
4#

003331
2

210121
2

J
AEF

573131

51
083

ø3
4ro

3
739428

6
3

600021
4

01#
000331

6
010121

2
J

AEB
253131

51
042

ø1
2

429428
5

3
700021

2
6#

002331
3

010121
1

36
AP

D
963131

51
802

ø1
2

209428
5

3
600021

2
4#

003331
2

210121
1

36
AP

D
963131



37

Telephone: (508) 678-9000 Fax: (508) 678-9447

Part No. Description

112027 “Water Washed Fabrics” Label
112040 “Lint Compartment” Label
112041 “Caution - Exhausted” Label
112533 “Phase 5 Coin Program Location Summary” Label
112534 “Phase 5 OPL Program Location Summary” Label
120100 3/8” Straight (BX) Connector
120300 3/8” x 45° (BX) Connector
120400 3/8” Red Jacket (BX) Insulator
120600 3/8” Greenfield (BX)
120802 Red Butt Connector
120902 #74B Wire Nut
121014 1/4” Insulated (female) Terminal
121026 Tab Receptacle Combination
121499 5-1/2” Harness Tie
121500 8” Harness Tie
122804 Manometer (water column test gauge)
121497 33” Heavy Duty Cable Tie
121507 Snap Wire Tie Screw Mount
182457 3/4” Jiffy Clip (BX) Retainer Clip
404500 Almond Brush-In-Cap Bottle Touch-Up Paint
404502 White Brush-In-Cap Bottle Touch-Up Paint
404506 Almond “B” Brush-In-Cap Bottle Touch-Up Paint
404507 Cornflower Blue Brush-In-Cap Bottle Touch-Up Paint
880200 Electrical Terminal (assortment) Kit

Additional Parts Available



ADC 450341 1 - 06/14/01-25 2 * 01/20/03-20


